HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE
Monday, May 7, 2018
6:00 p.m.
Lorraine H. Morton Civic Center, 2100 Ridge Avenue, Evanston IL, Council Chambers
AGENDA
I.

CALL TO ORDER / DECLARATION OF QUORUM

II.

APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES OF March 5, 2018
Citizen Comments

III.

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

(HH1)

Bed and Breakfast Renewal
Staff recommends approval for the renewal of the Bed and Breakfast License for Stone Porch by the
Lake Bed and Breakfast located at 300 Church Street, Evanston, IL 60201.
For Action

IV.

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION

(HH2)

Rodent Control Update

(HH3)

General Assistance Program Update

(HH4)

Victims Advocacy Update

(HH5)

Mental Health Board 2019 Funding Priorities
Staff recommends consideration of the Mental Health Board’s proposed 2019 Funding Priorities. At
its April meeting the Mental Health Board (MHB) discussed ways to better align MHB priorities with
City Council goals as part of the development of their priorities for 2019. MHB is submitting these
funding priorities to the Human Services Committee for review and acceptance

(HH6)

Police Issues Work Plan Update
Citizen Police Complaint Assessment Committee Status Report

(HH7)

Review of Police Complaints

(HH8)

Citizen Police Complaint Assessment Committee Status Report
The Committee recommends that the Human Services Committee receive the status report.

(HH9)

Arrest Records
Alderman Fleming requested staff review the City of Evanston’s policy regarding the posting of
arrest records to the City’s webpage and the length of time they need to be made available.
Held in committee on March 5, 2018

V.

ITEMS FOR COMMUNICATION

(HH10)

1 quarter 2018 Cannabis Report

VI.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

VII.

ADJOURNMENT

st
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HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE
Monday, March 5, 2018
6:00 p.m.
Lorraine H. Morton Civic Center, 2100 Ridge Avenue, Evanston IL, Council Chambers
Members Present: Alderman Fiske, Alderman Fleming, Alderman Revelle
Members Absent.

Alderman Braithwaite, Alderman Rue-Simmons

Staff Present:

Jody Wright, James Pickett, Audrey Thompson, Bob Dorneker, Karen
Hawk, Mary Danczak-Lyons

Presiding Member: Alderman Fiske

CALL TO ORDER / DECLARATION OF QUORUM
Alderman Fisk called the meeting to order at 6:07 p.m.
APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES OF December 4, 2017
Ald. Revelle moved approval, Ald. Fleming seconded. Motion approved 3-0
Citizen Comments
Jackie Prince does not support the proposed panhandling ordinance.
Alex Morgan does not support the proposed panhandling ordinance.
Sue Loellbach works for Connection for the Homeless; they do not support the proposed
revision to the panhandling ordinance.
Doug Sharps of Reclaim Evanston does not support the proposed panhandling ordinance
because it will criminalize poverty.
John Prince does not support the proposed panhandling ordinance.
Ted Smukler with Open Communities does not support the proposed panhandling ordinance.
Jake Samuel representation SPACE told the committee of a concert at Canal Shores July 2728, 2018 from 6pm-10pm
Susan Cherco Chairperson for Age Friendly Taskforce commended city staff Audrey Thompson
on her work and supports the Taxi Program proposal.
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Lori Levin is a lawyer and she does not support arrests and ticket information being available on
the City’s website.
Stone Terrace Renewal
Staff recommends approval of the renewal of the Bed and Breakfast License for Stone Terrace
Bed and Breakfast located at 1622 Forest Place, Evanston, IL 60201.
For Action
Ald. Fleming moved approval, Ald. Revelle seconded; Approved 3-0
Ald. Fiske asked if an owner lives on the property.
City Attorney Mario Treto replied yes.
2018 Special Events in City Parks
Staff recommends approval of the 2018 special events proposed in city parks, contingent upon
compliance of all requirements as set forth by the Special Event Policy Guidelines. This year’s
calendar includes two new park events (a marshmallow drop at James Park and the Evanston
Green Ball at the Ladd Arboretum), and a two date concert series at Canal Shores.
For Action
Ald. Fleming moved approval. Ald. Revelle seconded; Approved 3-0
The marshmallow drop helicopter cost approximately one thousand dollars and
recycling the remaining marshmallow will be reviewed.
22-O-18 An Ordinance Amending City Code Section 9-5-25, “Public Panhandling,
Begging, Charitable and Political Solicitation Regulated”
The Law Department submits the attached Ordinance 22-O-18 “Public Panhandling, Begging,
Charitable and Political Solicitation Regulated” for your consideration and approval.
For Action
Held in Committee
Ald. Fiske is encouraged by the community agencies who would like to find a humane way to
address the situation.
Ald. Fleming has concerns with the proposed revisions such as the fines.
Ald. Revelle shares Ald. Fleming reservations and feels the proposed amendment needs work.
Police Issues Work Plan and Body Camera Update
The following item was discussed.
#4 Crisis Intervention Team Training: EPD is expected to have 24-36 additional officers being
trained through 2018. This 40 hour specialized program provides advanced training to
effectively and safely interact with someone in crisis, with emphasis on mental health episodes.
This is in addition to EPD establishing One Mind Pledge set for by the IACP within a 12-36
month period. EPD will establish a sustainable partnership with a community mental health
organization.
Status: 43 officers have attended. Police Units will begin to "code" calls for service using a
specific designator so that these incidents can be tracked. 4 officers are slotted to attend
training in March.

3

#5 Continued training offered by Dr. Logan: Two year plan includes additional diversity and
inclusion training, restructure and refresh of Field Training Officer program, develop and
implement plans to better address mental health issues encountered by officers, and conduct
four additional separate Police/Community town halls on specific topics.
Status: Completed 2nd Town Hall meeting on 11/9/2017. Topic was Gangs/Drugs and
Unsolved Homicides. 3rd meeting scheduled TBA spring 2018.
#9 Problem Solving Team Changes: Re-assign one Problem Solving Team (PST) officer (Enjoli Daley, in
March) to focus on programs and initiatives that will enhance police/community relations citywide. This
will include community education on Police procedure and crime prevention issues.
Status: Officers assignments were updated on Feb. 15, 2018. Day off patterns was changed to
accommodate 7 day week coverage for officer(s) availability and accessibility.
#11 Body Cameras: Commitment to implement body cameras department-wide beginning with pilot
program starting July 1, 2017 and full implementation by January 1, 2018. Technology required will be
implemented in partnership with Northwestern University Police Department.
Status: 120 body cameras are now in use by all field operations personnel and special operations
officers. All sworn personnel have attended in service training in January 2018 and have been trained in
the use of the BWC.
#25 Lexipol: The Police Department will implement use of Lexipol, September 1, 2017.
Status: Completed. Lexipol provides the police department with daily training bulletins that are
completed by all sworn officers.
How many offices has participated in Beyond Diversity Training
Taxi Program Update
Audrey Thompson, Ombudsman to the City of Evanston updating the committee with a PowerPoint
presentation on the outcome of the focus groups of past participants of the coupon program.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

The focus group wanted options on where to go
More education on using smart technology and debit and credit cards
Raised the amount of subsidy of those making less than 30 thousand dollars
Won’t offer subsidy to resident not meet income requirement
Riders will pay full fare and to any location
Transportation cards can only be used for transportation
A lost card with funds will be moved to new card
Program will be implemented in two stages
Current coupon users can remain on the coupon program

Arrest Records
Alderman Fleming requested staff review the City of Evanston’s policy regarding the posting of arrest
records to the City’s webpage and the length of time they need to be made available.
Ald. Fleming would like the arrest information removed from the city’s web page since that information is
in the paper and can be retrieved other ways. She asked the city manager to remove the arrest
information from the city’s website.
Ald. Revelle supports Ald. Fleming’s concerns and suggestions to remove arrests records from the
website
Held in committee

4

ITEMS FOR COMMUNICATION
rd

4 Quarter Cannabis Citation Report
No question or comments
Change in Chairmanship Memo
No question or comments

ADJOURMENT
Alderman Revelle motioned to adjourn seconded by Alderman Fleming
Unanimously approved, meeting adjourned at 7:22 p.m.
Respectfully Submitted,
Nicola Whyte
Executive Secretary
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For Human Services Committee meeting of May 7, 2018
Stone Porch by the Lake License Renewal
For Action

Item HH1

Memorandum
To:

Human Services Committee Chair, Alderman Eleanor Revelle
Members of the Human Services Committee

From:

Evonda Thomas-Smith, Director, Health and Human Services Department

Subject:

License Renewal, Stone Porch by the Lake, 300 Church Street

Date:

May 1, 2018

Recommended Action:
Staff recommends approval for the renewal of the Bed and Breakfast License for Stone Porch
by the Lake Bed and Breakfast located at 300 Church Street, Evanston, IL 60201.
Livability Benefits:
Economy & Jobs: Retain and expand local businesses. Develop workforce
Summary:
6-4-7. – BED AND BREAKFAST ESTABLISHMENTS
(G)
Licensing: The resident owner shall obtain a license for the operation of a bed and
breakfast from the City of Evanston Department of Health and Human Services. The
license shall be granted for a period of one (1) year commencing on the date of
issuance. Therefore, the license may be renewed for a one (1) year period subject to a
review by the City Council, through its Health and Human Services Committee.
This review is to take place after inspections have been performed by the Property Standards
Division and Fire Department to assure compliance with codes and maintenance of the
property.
Inspections of the establishment were completed and compliant. Property Standards inspection
was performed on 4/1/2018 and the Fire Department’s inspection was performed on 3/15/2018

Attachments:
Renewal Application
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3/23/2018

Wufoo · Entry Manager

Fire Prevention Bureau Field Inspection Report
Date *

Thursday, March 15, 2018

Evanston Street Address *

300 Church

Business Name *

Stone Porch by the Lake

#2196

Permit #
Permit #
Permit #
Occupant Name *

Sharon Minick

Occupant Email

innkeeper@stoneporchbb.com

Phone Number *

(847) 905-0133

Emergency Phone Number
Business Hours - Weekdays/Weekends
Number of Employees
A. Outside of Building
B. Exits
C. Electrical
D. Extinguishers
E. Sprinkler/Fire Alarm
F. Housekeeping
Pass

Comments

Annual Inspection

Additional Comments
Attach a File
Attach a File
Attach a File
Attach a File
Attach a File
I, the occupant, acknowledge and
understand the results of this inspection. *
Reinspection Date

Sharon. Minick
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https://cityofevanston.wufoo.com/entries/fire-prevention-bureau-field-inspection-report/

1/2

3/23/2018

Wufoo · Entry Manager

Fire Inspector *

Patrick Novak

Inspector
Created

174.221.140.196

16 Mar 2018

IP Address

9:50:32 AM

PUBLIC
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https://cityofevanston.wufoo.com/entries/fire-prevention-bureau-field-inspection-report/

2/2

4/3/2018

CITY OF EVANSTON Mail - 300 Church

Ellyn Golden <egolden@cityofevanston.org>

300 Church
1 message
Angelique Schnur <aschnur@cityofevanston.org>
Tue, Apr 3, 2018 at 7:28 AM
To: Ellyn Golden <egolden@cityofevanston.org>, "Snider, Kimberly" <ksnider@cityofevanston.org>

Good Morning,
The B&B inspection of the property at 300 Church Street was conducted yesterday. There were no Property Standards
violations observed.
Thank you.
-Angelique Schnur, CCEO
Senior Property Maintenance Inspector
City of Evanston
847-448-8035
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https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=31eb2a5ba3&jsver=WNmRFfK-xck.en.&view=pt&search=inbox&th=1628b7a8e36405d5&siml=1628b7a8e36405d5&mb=1

For Human Services Committee meeting of May 7, 2018
Rodent Control Program Update Report
For Discussion

Item HH2

Memorandum
To:

Chair Revelle and Members of the Human Services Committee

From:

Evonda Thomas-Smith, Director Health and Human Services
Ike C. Ogbo, Public Health Manager, Health and Human Services
Department

Subject:

Rodent Control Progress Report, 1st Quarter, 2018

Date:

May 1, 2018

Service Requests
Requests for rodent treatment have steadily decreased over the past 3 years. In 2017,
there was a 32 % decrease from the previous year for requests for rodent treatment.
This is a significant improvement and it appears that this trend will continue in 2018.
So far in 2018, the Department has received 123 rodent treatment requests.
The table below shows the City’s treatment requests from 2015-2017.
Year
Rodent Treatment Requests
2018
123
2017
747
2016
1,108
2015
1,280
Efforts and Strategies
Education
Education and transparency continues to be hallmarks of the rodent control program. In
September 2017, staff of the Health and Human Services Department, HHS, organized
a City wide educational session on rodent control. This session was attended by a
number of residents interested in acquiring knowledge of the City’s rodent control
program and what they can do as residents to control the population of rats they see in
their neighborhoods.
1
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Another education session is being planned for this fall. Information regarding this
educational session will be sent to all Aldermen and advertised through our media
outlets.
Ward Meeting Discussions
Ward meeting discussions is a strategy that was employed in 2016 to reach more
residents to provide information and education regarding rodent control and the City’s
rodent control program. These meetings also provide a platform to receive feedback
from residents regarding their concerns which continues to help improve our program.
In 2017, HHS staff was invited to two Ward meetings to provide education about the
program. This strategy is still in effect and staff is available to provide rodent control
education at the Ward meetings when notified.
Rodent Walk
The Health and Human Services Inspectors will be embarking on a spring rodent walk
as performed in previous years. This has also become a hallmark of the program and is
scheduled for May 11, 2018. The focus of the walk is to inspect areas identified as
rodent hot spots, educate residents in the course of the inspections about rodent
control, provide strategies for rodent control and enforce our health and property
maintenance codes on properties encouraging rat activity.
11 areas of focus for the rodent walk have been identified and provided below. These
areas were selected based on high volume of rodent treatment requests.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

100 Block of Asbury
800 Block of Brummel
900 Block of Chicago
1200 Block of Chicago
800 Block of Dobson
1300 Block of Grant
1900 Block of Jackson
1600 Block of Lincoln
500 Block of Michigan
700 Block of Mulford
1700 Block of Sherman

.

2
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Change of Service Provider
On April 1, 2017, Smithereen Pest Management Services began rodent control services
after being awarded the City rodent control contract. Unfortunately their services were
terminated after 6 months of service for failing to meet the requirements of the contract.
This resulted in the rehiring of Rose Pest Control Solution, a company the City has used
since 2012 for residential treatment of rodents.
Rose Pest Control Solutions Company’s history of service, expertise, timely responses
and familiarity with the program’s scope and operations has helped tremendously in the
success we are having with the program.
Monthly Meetings with Rose Pest Solutions
Staff has monthly meetings with Rose Pest Solutions and these meetings are held to
update both HHS staff and Rose Pest Solutions staff on areas of concern and feedback
received from residents regarding treatment and services. This is also the time Rose
Pest Solutions staff relays where additional support or tools are needed.
Urgent matters are handled immediately and are not allowed to wait for the next
scheduled monthly meetings. Any present matter is handled promptly and given the
attention it deserves.
Enforcement
Inspectors continue to use the Maintenance Code (2012) and the City’s local
ordinances to address any violations observed that pertain to rodents activity.
Attending Pest Control Seminars and Incorporating Other Strategies
The City of Evanston rodent control program is very unique and staff continues to seek
effective methods that can be incorporated into the program to continuously improve it.
In March 2018, staff attended the 43rd Annual Public Health Summit in Northbrook,
Illinois. The summit provided up-to-date information on current topics and issues in
eliminating pests including rats. Staff will continue to research effective strategies and
attend seminars plus educational sessions and apply what is learned to the rodent
program.

3
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For Human Services Committee meeting of May 7, 2018
General Assistance Update Report
For Discussion

Item HH3

Memorandum
To:

Chair Revelle, and Members of the Human Services Committee

From:

Evonda Thomas- Smith, Director Health & Human Services
Indira Perkins, Human Services Manager

Subject:

General Assistance Update

Date:

May 7, 2018

Livability Benefits:
Economy & Jobs: Developed and enhanced workforce, stabilize housing economy,
increase job opportunities.
Equity & Empowerment: Quality Human Service programs and financial literacy.
Summary:
Health & Human Services strives to meet community needs that expand beyond
traditional services. The Department focuses on prevention as well as remediation of
problems, and maintains a commitment to improving the overall quality of life of the
community. Achieving these goals involve working within systems that provide access
to permanent housing, assistance with government benefits/subsidies, mortgage
assistance, mental health assistance, utility and food assistance.
Staff continues to provide assistance in the following areas:
• Oakton Community College continues to provide in-house GED & ABE
classes to program participants. These classes are held at the Civic Center.
This program has since been expanded to allow Evanston resident, who may
not be program participants, to attend ABE & GED classes as well. There are
currently 10 students enrolled in GED & ABE classes, and 5 of these students
are not program participants but community residents.
• In partnership with YWCA, program participants are offered and have the
opportunity to participate in financial literacy workshops focused on budgeting
and credit report/counseling.
• Staff has assisted in getting two participants approved for Social Security
benefits. Those approved for Social Security Supplemental Income (SSI)
have reimbursed the General Assistance Fund $8, 624.27 for the reporting
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•

•

period (Jan. 2018 through May 2018). There are currently 8 program
participants who are pending Social Security benefits.
General Assistance staff has continued to expand their training to increase
awareness and knowledge of resources and benefits available for community
members. Staff has attended Navigating Public Benefits for Qualified NonCitizens. Staff also continues to attend the Northern Region CQC (Community
Quality Council) meetings with the Department of Human Services (DHS)
Office and Illinois Hunger Coalition.
Staff has provided educational workshops for program participants focused
on health, including stroke awareness and tobacco cessation both with
incredibly significant attendance.

Human Services Specialist Updates:
Human Services Specialist has provided the following services and referrals:
•

•

•

The number of reports on Hoarding cases is down this quarter. HSS has been
able to address referrals that typically would evolve into hoarding situations in the
much earlier phases. By recognizing the issue early, clients can connect with the
agencies that would ideally prevent them from becoming full-blown (level 5)
hoarding cases.
Staff continues to work in collaboration with the Area Council for Jewish Elderly
(CJE), Metropolitan Family Services, North Shore Senior Service, Presence
Behavioral Health our own city of Evanston Ombudsman team.
Housing (217 referrals) – There has been a significant number of referrals
ranging from substance abuse issues, mental health concerns, senior services,
child services, and acquiring personal benefits. However, housing has been by
far the most pressing need within this community. HSS continues to build on
housing referral sources within the community. Staff continues to refer to
Housing Opportunities Development Corporation (HODC), Connections for the
Homeless, YWCA, Family Promise, and various senior-housing locations that are
both in and out of Evanston borders.

Initiatives:
During the past quarter, we've taken the first steps to address a gap in communication
when multiple agencies are providing services to clients that have reached out to
various programs and departments. HHS met with representatives from the following
agencies, Connections for the Homeless/Outreach, Evanston Police Department,
Impact behavioral Health, Evanston Public Library, Evanston Ombudsman Assistance &
interfaith Action. Our eventual goal will be to set up a system that would address our
clients’ needs holistically and remove any redundancy in services provided.
Attachments
Page 2 of 3
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FY 2018 Systems Activity Report January-April
FY 2018 General Fund Expense Ledger Summary January-April

Page 3 of 3
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System Activity Report
[1/1/2018 - 5/1/2018]

Report Date: 5/3/2018

General Assistance
Grants (New Clients) :

8

$3,396.20

Grants (Previous Clients) :

439

$216,328.70

In-Process :

3

Denials :

7

Sanctions :

0

Terminations :

23
480

$219,724.90

General Assistance - Medical
Referrals :

0

Disbursements :

24

$62.86

24

$62.86

General Assistance - Work Program Assignments
Job Training :

20

Workfare :

0
20

General Assistance - Work Program Expenses
ABE - L & T :

19

$432.00

19

$432.00

$3,662.00

Emergency Assistance
Grants :

4

In-Process :

0

Denials :

3
7

$3,662.00

Additional Activity
EAS Inquiry :

7

GA inquiry :

5

Home Visit :

1

Intake Appt. :

4

Medical :

1

Other :

968

Phone Call :

630

Social Services Referral :

2
1,618

Grand Totals:

2,168
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$223,881.76

Page 1 of 1

City of Evanston, IL

Expense Ledger Summary Listing
From Date: 1/1/2018 - To Date: 5/1/2018
G/L Date

Journal

Journal
Type

Sub
Ledger

Description/Project

Source

G/L Account Number: 175.24.4605.61010 REGULAR PAY

Reference
Fiscal YTD:

Month Total: January 2018

Encumbrance

Actual

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$311,397.00

$0.00

$17,208.94

Month Total: February 2018

$0.00

$0.00

$22,770.09

Month Total: March 2018

$0.00

$0.00

$23,095.46

Month Total: April 2018
Account Total: REGULAR PAY
G/L Account Number: 175.24.4605.61510 HEALTH INSURANCE

Fiscal YTD:

$0.00

$0.00

$11,262.48

$311,397.00

$0.00

$74,336.97

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$44,541.00

$0.00

$2,839.69

Month Total: February 2018

$0.00

$0.00

$3,813.32

Month Total: March 2018

$0.00

$0.00

$3,813.32

Month Total: April 2018

$0.00

$0.00

$1,906.66

$44,541.00

$0.00

$12,372.99

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Month Total: January 2018

Account Total: HEALTH INSURANCE
G/L Account Number: 175.24.4605.61615 LIFE INSURANCE

Fiscal YTD:

Month Total: January 2018

$125.00

$0.00

$15.54

Month Total: February 2018

$0.00

$0.00

$15.54

Month Total: March 2018

$0.00

$0.00

$15.54

$125.00

$0.00

$46.62

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Month Total: January 2018

$0.00

$0.00

$103.75

Month Total: February 2018

$0.00

$0.00

$103.75

Month Total: March 2018

$0.00

$0.00

$103.75

$0.00

$0.00

$311.25

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$155.00

$0.00

$0.00

$155.00

$0.00

$0.00

Account Total: LIFE INSURANCE
G/L Account Number: 175.24.4605.61625 AUTO ALLOWANCE

Fiscal YTD:

Account Total: AUTO ALLOWANCE
G/L Account Number: 175.24.4605.61630 SHOE ALLOWANCE

Fiscal YTD:

Month Total: January 2018
Account Total: SHOE ALLOWANCE
G/L Account Number: 175.24.4605.61710 IMRF

Fiscal YTD:

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$24,552.00

$0.00

$1,621.08

Month Total: February 2018

$0.00

$0.00

$2,144.94

Month Total: March 2018

$0.00

$0.00

$2,175.58

Month Total: April 2018

$0.00

$0.00

$1,060.92

$24,552.00

$0.00

$7,002.52

Month Total: January 2018

Account Total: IMRF

user: Nicola Whyte

Budget
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Thursday, May 3, 2018

City of Evanston, IL

Expense Ledger Summary Listing
From Date: 1/1/2018 - To Date: 5/1/2018
G/L Date

Journal

Journal
Type

Sub
Ledger

Description/Project

Source

G/L Account Number: 175.24.4605.61725 SOCIAL SECURITY

Reference
Fiscal YTD:

Month Total: January 2018

Encumbrance

Actual

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$16,169.00

$0.00

$1,049.61

Month Total: February 2018

$0.00

$0.00

$1,381.13

Month Total: March 2018

$0.00

$0.00

$1,401.30

Month Total: April 2018
Account Total: SOCIAL SECURITY
G/L Account Number: 175.24.4605.61730 MEDICARE

Fiscal YTD:

$0.00

$0.00

$672.19

$16,169.00

$0.00

$4,504.23

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$3,782.00

$0.00

$245.47

Month Total: February 2018

$0.00

$0.00

$323.01

Month Total: March 2018

$0.00

$0.00

$327.71

Month Total: April 2018

$0.00

$0.00

$157.20

$3,782.00

$0.00

$1,053.39

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Month Total: January 2018

$0.00

$78.00

$0.00

Month Total: February 2018

$0.00

$0.00

$78.00

$0.00

$78.00

$78.00

Month Total: January 2018

Account Total: MEDICARE
G/L Account Number: 175.24.4605.62210 PRINTING

Fiscal YTD:

Account Total: PRINTING
G/L Account Number: 175.24.4605.62275 POSTAGE CHARGEBACKS

Fiscal YTD:

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$800.00

$0.00

$93.24

Month Total: February 2018

$0.00

$0.00

$40.89

Month Total: March 2018

$0.00

$0.00

$45.33

$800.00

$0.00

$179.46

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$2,000.00

$0.00

$0.00

$2,000.00

$0.00

$0.00

Month Total: January 2018

Account Total: POSTAGE CHARGEBACKS
G/L Account Number: 175.24.4605.62295 TRAINING & TRAVEL

Fiscal YTD:

Month Total: January 2018
Account Total: TRAINING & TRAVEL
G/L Account Number: 175.24.4605.62360 MEMBERSHIP DUES

Fiscal YTD:

Month Total: January 2018
Account Total: MEMBERSHIP DUES
G/L Account Number: 175.24.4605.62490 OTHER PROGRAM COSTS

Fiscal YTD:

Month Total: January 2018
Month Total: February 2018

user: Nicola Whyte

Budget
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$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$300.00

$0.00

$0.00

$300.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$7,000.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

($10.00)

Thursday, May 3, 2018

City of Evanston, IL

Expense Ledger Summary Listing
From Date: 1/1/2018 - To Date: 5/1/2018
G/L Date

Journal

Journal
Type

Sub
Ledger

Description/Project

Source

G/L Account Number: 175.24.4605.62490 OTHER PROGRAM COSTS

Reference
Fiscal YTD:

Month Total: April 2018
Account Total: OTHER PROGRAM COSTS
G/L Account Number: 175.24.4605.62705 BANK SERVICE CHARGES

Fiscal YTD:

Encumbrance

Actual

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$70.00

$7,000.00

$0.00

$60.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Month Total: January 2018

$0.00

$0.00

$530.00

Month Total: February 2018

$0.00

$0.00

$88.50

Month Total: March 2018

$0.00

$0.00

$53.50

$0.00

$0.00

$672.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Account Total: BANK SERVICE CHARGES
G/L Account Number: 175.24.4605.64566 RENTAL EXPENSE- GA CLIENT

Fiscal YTD:

Month Total: January 2018

$300,000.00

$0.00

$31,347.49

Month Total: February 2018

$0.00

$0.00

$27,091.49

Month Total: March 2018

$0.00

$0.00

$26,647.41

$300,000.00

$0.00

$85,086.39

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Account Total: RENTAL EXPENSE- GA CLIENT
G/L Account Number: 175.24.4605.64567 PERSONAL EXPENSE- GA CLIENT

Fiscal YTD:

Month Total: January 2018

$500,000.00

$0.00

$13,296.27

Month Total: February 2018

$0.00

$0.00

$12,881.80

Month Total: March 2018

$0.00

$0.00

$11,867.90

$500,000.00

$0.00

$38,045.97

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Account Total: PERSONAL EXPENSE- GA CLIENT
G/L Account Number: 175.24.4605.64568 TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE- GA CLIENT

Fiscal YTD:

Month Total: January 2018

$4,000.00

$0.00

$0.00

Month Total: February 2018

$0.00

$0.00

$120.00

Month Total: March 2018

$0.00

$0.00

$164.00

$4,000.00

$0.00

$284.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,500.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,500.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$500.00

$0.00

$0.00

$500.00

$0.00

$0.00

Account Total: TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE- GA CLIENT
G/L Account Number: 175.24.4605.64569 50/50 WORK PROGRAM- GA CLIENT

Fiscal YTD:

Month Total: January 2018
Account Total: 50/50 WORK PROGRAM- GA CLIENT
G/L Account Number: 175.24.4605.64570 CLIENT OTHER NEEDS- GA CLIENT

Fiscal YTD:

Month Total: January 2018
Account Total: CLIENT OTHER NEEDS- GA CLIENT

user: Nicola Whyte
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City of Evanston, IL

Expense Ledger Summary Listing
From Date: 1/1/2018 - To Date: 5/1/2018
G/L Date

Journal

Journal
Type

Sub
Ledger

Description/Project

Source

Reference

G/L Account Number: 175.24.4605.64573 ALL OTHER PHYSICIANS- GA CLIENT

Fiscal YTD:

Month Total: January 2018
Account Total: ALL OTHER PHYSICIANS- GA CLIENT
G/L Account Number: 175.24.4605.64574 DRUGS- GA CLIENT

Fiscal YTD:

Month Total: January 2018
Account Total: DRUGS- GA CLIENT
G/L Account Number: 175.24.4605.64577 EMERGENCY ROOM PHYSICIANS- GA CLIENT

Fiscal YTD:

Month Total: January 2018
Account Total: EMERGENCY ROOM PHYSICIANS- GA CLIENT
G/L Account Number: 175.24.4605.64578 PSYCH OUTPATIENT/MENTAL- GA CLIENT

Fiscal YTD:

Month Total: January 2018
Account Total: PSYCH OUTPATIENT/MENTAL- GA CLIENT
G/L Account Number: 175.24.4605.64582 MORTGAGE/RENTAL EXPENSE-EAS CLIENT

Fiscal YTD:

Encumbrance

Actual

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$500.00

$0.00

$0.00

$500.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$300.00

$0.00

$0.00

$300.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$500.00

$0.00

$0.00

$500.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$300.00

$0.00

$0.00

$300.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$30,000.00

$0.00

$0.00

Month Total: February 2018

$0.00

$0.00

$1,906.00

Month Total: March 2018

$0.00

$0.00

$1,500.00

$30,000.00

$0.00

$3,406.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$500.00

$0.00

$0.00

$500.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$5,000.00

$0.00

$1,030.33

$0.00

$0.00

$1,299.74

Month Total: January 2018

Account Total: MORTGAGE/RENTAL EXPENSE-EAS CLIENT
G/L Account Number: 175.24.4605.64584 FOOD VOUCHERS - EMERGENCY-EAS CLIENT

Fiscal YTD:

Month Total: January 2018
Account Total: FOOD VOUCHERS - EMERGENCY-EAS CLIENT
G/L Account Number: 175.24.4605.64585 UTILITIES - COMED-EAS CLIENT

Fiscal YTD:

Month Total: January 2018
Month Total: February 2018
Month Total: March 2018
Account Total: UTILITIES - COMED-EAS CLIENT
G/L Account Number: 175.24.4605.64586 UTILITIES - NICOR-EAS CLIENT

Fiscal YTD:

Month Total: January 2018
Account Total: UTILITIES - NICOR-EAS CLIENT
G/L Account Number: 175.24.4605.64587 UTILITIES - COE WATER -EAS CLIENT

Fiscal YTD:

Month Total: January 2018
Account Total: UTILITIES - COE WATER -EAS CLIENT

user: Nicola Whyte
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$0.00

$0.00

$1,200.00

$5,000.00

$0.00

$3,530.07

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$5,000.00

$0.00

$0.00

$5,000.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$5,000.00

$0.00

$0.00

$5,000.00

$0.00

$0.00

Thursday, May 3, 2018

City of Evanston, IL

Expense Ledger Summary Listing
From Date: 1/1/2018 - To Date: 5/1/2018
G/L Date

Journal

Journal
Type

Sub
Ledger

Description/Project

Source

G/L Account Number: 175.24.4605.65010 BOOKS, PUBLICATIONS, MAPS

Reference
Fiscal YTD:

Month Total: January 2018
Account Total: BOOKS, PUBLICATIONS, MAPS
G/L Account Number: 175.24.4605.65095 OFFICE SUPPLIES

Fiscal YTD:

Encumbrance

Actual

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,000.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,000.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,000.00

$500.00

$0.00

Month Total: February 2018

$0.00

($140.85)

$140.85

Month Total: March 2018

$0.00

$0.00

$434.41

Month Total: April 2018

$0.00

($194.39)

$194.39

$1,000.00

$164.76

$769.65

$1,265,921.00

$242.76

$231,739.51

$1,265,921.00

$242.76

$231,739.51

$1,265,921.00

$242.76

$231,739.51

$1,265,921.00

$242.76

$231,739.51

Month Total: January 2018

Account Total: OFFICE SUPPLIES
Business Unit Total: GENERAL ASSISTANCE ADMIN
Department Total: HEALTH
Fund Total: GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND
Grand Total:
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For Human Services Committee meeting of May 7, 2018
Victims Advocacy Update Report
For Discussion

Item HH4

Memorandum
To:

Chair Revelle, and Members of the Human Services Committee

From:

Evonda Thomas-Smith, Director Health & Human Services
Indira Perkins, Human Services Manager

Subject:

Victim Services Update

Date:

May 7, 2018

Livability Benefits:
Health & Safety: Support Strong and Safe Communities, Improve health outcomes.
Summary:
Since the integration of Victim Services in the Health and Human Services we have held
several trainings and created efficiencies that still need improvement
•
•
•
•

•

•
•
•
•

The Advocates currently have a caseload of 50 cases
Advocates respond to primarily domestic violence, court cases related to
domestic violence and death notifications
We are working on methods to assist Evanston Police Department (EPD) to
enhance referral process by including and professional relationships
Human Services Advocates (formerly Victim Services Advocates) are currently
co-located between Civic Center and EPD and will be fully located at Civic
Center within next 2 months improving on efficiencies
Transitioning from written to electronic notes via Apricot (which is used by
General Assistance staff, which are also composed of social workers handling
private and privileged information while adhering to HIPAA standards
Apricot will allow staff the ability to query reports
Requested per EPD we must work to establish 24 hour coverage and call-out
possibilities
EPD Chaplains currently support the community when an unfortunate death
occurs after hours
Continuing to build upon community partnerships for comprehensiveness,
including hospital social workers/advocates; determining ways to strengthen
services offered by Presence Behavioral Health Services and COE Ombudsman
team
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•

•

We are beginning to interview for 3rd advocate position, reviewed 87 applicants
in all and plan to interview top 6-8. Interview panel will include 2 community
organizations as well as HHS staff Supervisor
Seeking to establish interns, Chicago School of Professional Psychology

Trainings
HIPAA planned with COE IT
Domestic Violence 40 hour training (scheduled)
Apricot Software training (completed)
Death Notification Training (scheduled)
311 Training (completed)
Dealing with Difficult People (completed)
Future Plans
•
•
•
•
•

Assist with determining 24 hour call out process
Transitioning from solely reactive to more proactive approach and using a
trauma-informed, socially just and equity based lens
Determining education models from a prevention standpoint, i.e., presentations
at community organizations, workshops, etc.
Researching and implementing means of interrupting patterns of violence
Assist in updating standard operating procedures

Page 2 of 2
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For Human Services Committee meeting of May 7, 2018
Mental Health Board 2019 Funding Priorities
For Discussion

HH5

Memorandum
To:

Human Services Committee

From:

Erika Storlie, Assistant City Manager
Dr. Patricia A. Efiom, Equity and Empowerment Coordinator
Sarah Flax, Housing and Grants Administrator
Jessica Wingader, Grants and Compliance Specialist

Subject:

Mental Health Board 2019 Funding Priorities

Date:

May 7, 2018

Recommended Action:
Staff recommends consideration of the Mental Health Board’s proposed 2019 Funding
Priorities. At its April meeting the Mental Health Board (MHB) discussed ways to better
align MHB priorities with City Council goals as part of the development of their priorities
for 2019. MHB is submitting these funding priorities to the Human Services Committee
for review and acceptance.
Funding Source:
NA
Livability Benefits:
Equity & Empowerment: ensure equitable access to community assets, support quality
human service programs, and support poverty prevention and alleviation.
Education, Arts & Community: support social and cultural diversity, promote a cohesive
and connected community, provide quality education from cradle to career, and support
older adults as they age in the community.
Health & Safety: improve emergency prevention and response, provide for access to
fresh, healthful food, prevent and reduce violence
Background:
For program year 2019, the Mental Health Board’s funding priorities read accordingly.
The Mental Health Board joins the City of Evanston in its commitment to
equity and empowerment initiatives. The priorities for 2019 are:
• Programs and services that respond to mental health and substance
abuse needs, including crisis intervention and mental health promotion
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•

•
•

Programs and services that provide linkages to emergency or long term
housing, case management or nutritional services, to improve mental
health.
Programs and services to enhance the mental health, empowerment and
protection of youth, seniors and families.
Programs and services that promote mental health, cultural diversity and
social inclusion for all, including refugees and immigrants.

The purpose and function of the Mental Health Board, as defined in Ordinance 79-O-16
is as follows:
The purpose of the Mental Health Board (“Board”) is to protect and promote
the mental health and welfare of all City of Evanston residents. The Board
reviews service providers requesting grants from the City of Evanston Human
Services Fund and develops fund recommendations that address the needs
of the City’s at-risk residents who are unable to meet basic needs or access
mainstream services without assistance. Services can include, but are not
limited to: treatment for mental health, treatment for substance abuse issues
and access to basic human needs.
Funding for programs that provide services to at-risk residents was historically allocated
by the Human Services Committee. In 2003, funds budgeted separately and allocated
by the Human Services Committee to support programs that helped residents access
basic needs including housing, food, child and senior care and legal services were
combined into the MHB allocation process. When these processes and funds were
combined with Mental Health Board allocation process, the Mental Health Board
assumed responsibility for funding a broad range of social services in addition to
services that address mental health and substance abuse treatment programs.
To most effectively align with City Council’s 2018 goal to Ensure Equity in All City
Operations, staff continues to work with the Board to understand underrepresented
populations or populations that have barriers to accessing services. In addition to
working with Health & Human Services, Police, Fire, and Parks, Recreation &
Community Services to understand the needs of underserved populations, the Mental
Health Board will hear from community stakeholders including School Districts 65 and
202, and faith based organizations. Applications requesting MHB funding for the 2019
program year will be reviewed through an equity lens. Programs that provide improved
access to services for those populations identified as underserved will be identified in
the review process so City funds may be prioritized for programs that increase access
to needed services for underserved populations.

Page 2 of 2
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Mental Health Board Draft Funding Priorities for 2019
The Mental Health Board joins the City of Evanston in its commitment to equity and
empowerment initiatives. The priorities for 2019 are:
1.
2.
3.
4.

Programs and services that respond to mental health and substance abuse needs,
including crisis intervention and mental health promotion.
Programs and services that provide linkages to emergency or long term housing, case
management or nutritional services, to improve mental health.
Programs and services to enhance the mental health, empowerment and protection of
youth, seniors and families.
Programs and services that promote mental health, cultural diversity and social
inclusion for all, including refugees and immigrants.
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TRAINING
Topics

Description

Staff Assigned

1

Annual Use of Force
Training

Use of Force training will now be included
in officers’ annual training classes
beginning with the 2017 training cycle.
EPD Staff

Status
Completed Taser
Upgraded Platform
and staff
recertification in
Taser/Conducted
Electric Weapon
(CEW) less than
lethal training
during November
2017.

2

De-escalation Tactics,
Mental Health First Aid
Training, Procedural Justice
Training

A separate eight hour in-service training
on de-escalation tactics (6 hours) and
mental health first aid (2 hours) is
scheduled for all sworn officers.

EPD Staff

Completed / Spring
2017 In-Service
Training

3

Public Safety Telecommunicators will
participate in an annual Police
Department training session focusing on
Annual Telecommunicators specific issues impacting EPD beginning
Training
in Spring, 2017.

EPD Staff

Completed as of April
21, 2017
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4

5

6

Crisis Intervention Team
Training

EPD is expected to have 24-36 additional
officers being trained through 2018. This
40 hour specialized program provides
advanced training to effectively and safely
interact with someone in crisis, with
emphasis on mental health episodes. This
is in addition to EPD establishing One
Mind Pledge set for by the IACP within a
12-36 month period. EPD will establish a
sustainable partnership with a community
mental health organization.
Cmdr. Wright

Continued training offered
by Dr. Logan

Two year plan includes additional diversity
and inclusion training, restructure and
refresh of Field Training Officer program,
develop and implement plans to better
address mental health issues
encountered by officers, and conduct four
additional separate Police/Community
town halls on specific topics.
Cmdr. Wright

Creation of a Corporate
Compliance Sergeant

55 officers have
attended. Police
Units will begin to
"code" calls for
service using a
specific designator so
that these incidents
can be tracked. 4
officers are slotted to
attend training in
May, 2 in June.

Chief Eddington

Completed 3rd Town
Hall meeting on
4/26/2018. Topic
was Social Media,
Crime Prevention,
and Community
Policing.
Sgt. Gil Levy was
selected for this
position. The primary
focus of this position
will be a focus on
body worn cameras
and training
mandates.

Staff Assigned

Status

The Chief of Police will provide an update
on implementation of position at the July,
2017 Human Services Committee
meeting.

TRANSPARENCY
Topics

Description
Dashboard will include monthly statistics
on:
Number of Calls for Service
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The Police
Dashboard will
be updated

7

Number of Contact Cards
Number of Felony Arrests
Police Department Statistic
Number of Misdemeanor Arrests
Dashboard
Number of Traffic Stops

Cmdr. Glew

Number of Traffic Tickets
Number and Type of Use of Force Incidents
Number of Citizen Complaints/Commendations

8

Website for Police Issues

be updated
through 2017.
Staff working to
having the
numbers
automatically
updated.

D/C Barnes, Ms.
Completed with
Website: www.cityofevanston.org/policeissues
Richardson, Ms. Hall on-going updates.

Re-assign one Problem Solving Team
(PST) officer (Enjoli Daley, in March) to
focus on programs and initiatives that will
enhance police/community relations
citywide. This will include community
education on Police procedure and crime
prevention issues.
Problem Solving Team Changes
To be presented Human Services
Reformat Presentation of
Committee and community via
Monthly
Crime
Statistic
Data
department website by April 1, 2017.
10

9
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Chief Eddington

Officers assignments
were updated on Feb.
15, 2018. Day off
patterns were
changed to
accommodate 7 day
a week coverage for
officer(s) availability
and accessibility.

Completed May
EPD Records Bureau 1, 2017

Body Cameras

DC Parrott

120 body
cameras are now
in use by all field
operations
personnel and
special operations
officers. All sworn
personnel have
attended in
service training in
January 2018 and
have been trained
in the use of the
BWC.

Mr. Hernandez

Completed,
March 3, 2017

Commitment to implement body cameras
department-wide beginning with pilot
program starting July 1, 2017 and full
implementation by January 1, 2018.
Technology required will be implemented
in partnership with Northwestern
University Police Department.

11
Listing of Speaker
Details of speakers and comments
Comments from February 6 transcribed and placed on website by
February 17.
12 HSC Meeting

Deployment Maps will be added to “In the
Squad Room” by February 10, 2017.
13 “In the Squad Room” Add Maps
Cmdr. Dugan

Topics

CITIZEN POLICE COMPLAINTS
Description

Members of the Citizen Police Advisory
Committee and Evanston Citizen Police
Development of issues for a Association will meet prior to March 6
HSC to develop initial framework for
proposed “Citizen
working
group and report back. Interested
Complaint Working Group”
residents from February 6 HSC meeting
will also be invited to this meeting.
14
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Completed

Staff Assigned

Status

DC Barnes/Ms. Richardson

Citizen Police
Complaint
Assessment
Committee will
meet monthly until
October 2018.

Independent Investigator for
Chief Eddington
15 Human Services Committee Staff will prepare update report, May 1, 2017
Allow for use of video statements in
addition to written statements as of
16 Video Statements
Cmdr. Wright
February 1, 2017.

Establish office hours for the Office of
Professional Standards at the Civic
Center to receive citizen complaints by
appointment.
17 Civic Center Office Hours

Cmdr. Wright

Reformat citizen complaint data presented
at monthly Human Services Committee
18 Citizen Complaint Data / HSC meeting for easier reading and tracking.
Cmdr. Wright

Citizen Complaints / HSC
19 Executive Session

Schedule monthly Executive Sessions
with the Human Services Committee to
review specific complaint issues.

Mario Treto/Legal

Reformat citizen complaint data on EPD
website for easier review.

EPD Staff

20 Citizen Complaint Data / Website
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RFP submitted to
Human Services
Committee included in
September 2017
HSC packet.

Completed
Completed:
EPD accepts citizen
complaints at the
Civic Center, room
3601. Call 847-8665047 or 5009 for an
appointment to be
scheduled between
9:30am - 6pm.
This process has
reverted back to the
original format per
HSC request.

Ongoing, as needed,
for specific complaint
issues.
Completed (Information is
included in the
Dashboard, see item
#7)

21 Citizen Committees

Topics

22 Field Contact Cards

23 Use of Force Policy

24 Use of Force Committee

Police Chief will disband Chief-appointed
Evanston Police Advisory Committee.
Citizen complaint review responsibilities
will be vested in Mayor-appointed Citizen
Police Advisory Committee and City
Council Human Services Committee. The
Police Advisory Board (residents) and
Evanston Citizen Police Association
(businesses) will continue to meet to
provide general feedback and advice to
the Chief of Police.
Chief Eddington

PROCEDURE CHANGES
Description
Revised Field Contact Card procedure to
continue requesting all existing
information on the card, with an added
notation “subject declined to ID” for any
information declined to be provided.
Adoption of the National Consensus
Policy on Use of Force through
incorporation in General Orders. This
revised General Order will include
Department policies on de-escalation,
May 1, 2017.
Creation of Department Use of Force
Committee to review all incidents
including officers outside the chain of
command of officers involved in incident,
May 1, 2017.
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Staff Assigned

Completed:
March 1, 2017

Status

Cmdr. Dugan

Completed:
Training Bulletin
issued
Approved and
completed /
Pending staff
dissemination
using Lexipol
implementation.

Cmdr. Dugan

Completed. The
first review took
place in January
2018.

EPD Staff

Equity and Empowerment
26 Coordinator

The Police Department will implement use D/C Parrott/Cmdr.
of Lexipol, September 1, 2017.
Dugan
Inclusion of City Equity and Empowerment
Coordinator in weekly review of use of
force incidents by City Manager and
Corporation Counsel and as an ex-officio
member of the Citizen Police Advisory
Committee.
Cmdr. Wright

27 Expungement Procedures

Law Department will work on procedures
and partnerships to assist in expungement
of citations as appropriate.
Mr. Farrar

25

Lexipol

41

Completed.
Lexipol provides
the police
department with
daily training
bulletins that are
completed by all
sworn officers.

Completed

In Progress
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For Human Services Meeting of May 7, 2018
For Discussion

Item HH8

Memorandum
To:

Human Services Committee Chair, Alderman Eleanor Revelle
Members of the Human Services Committee

From:

Members of Citizen Police Complaint Assessment Committee
Kimberly Richardson, Acting Administrative Services Director

Subject:

Citizen Police Complaint Assessment Committee Status Report

Date:

May 7, 2018

Recommended Action:
The Committee recommends that the Human Services Committee receive the status
report.
Background:
Resolution 51-R-1 established the Citizen Police Complaint Assessment Committee
(CPCAC) on May 22, 2017 with the nine members of the committee appointed by Mayor
Stephen Haggerty and approved by City Council in September 2017. The Committee’s
first meeting was October 12, 2017 at which Mr. Matthew Mitchell was appointed Chair
by Mayor Haggerty.
The Committee organized itself into three working groups to divide and organize the
workload. The groups are:
● The Data Working Group
Composed of Ms. Karen Courtright, Dr. Meggie Smith and Mr. Jared Davis
● The Process Working Group
Composed of Dr. Peter Demuth, Mr. Randy Foreman and Mr. Jeff Parker
● The Best Practices Working Group
Composed of Ms. Joi Russell, Dr. Vincent Thomas and Mr. Matthew Mitchell
The original proposed date of completion was May 2018. The Committee requested to
extend their deadline to complete the full report to the Human Services Committee until
October 2018 and to submit this status report in May 2018.
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The goal of CPCAC is to present a written recommendation regarding the process of
civilian complaints against police officers to the Human Services Committee of the
Evanston City Council. In the coming months, the committee plans to address the
specific community concerns regarding the current complaint process in Evanston and
to get input from all stakeholders regarding possible solutions and recommendations.

Committee Status Report:
The Committee was tasked with answering the following questions. The current
responses to each question follow.
1. How does Evanston Police Department civilian police complaint process
currently work?
A. The key aspects of the civilian police complaint process are:
1. Complaint forms are completed by civilians. They are submitted to the Office of
Professional Standards (OPS) of the Evanston Police Department (EPD).
2. OPS conducts an investigation.
3. The EPD chain of command reviews the OPS report and the Chief of police
makes a determination (referred to as a disposition). The Chief sends his
determination to the Citizens' Police Advisory Committee (CPAC). They vote on
whether they agree with the Chief’s determination. CPAC’s decision is advisory
and non-binding. CPAC’s decision goes back to the Chief of Police for review.
4. The Chief of police presents EPD’s disposition of the complaint to the Human
Services Committee (HSC) of the Evanston City Council for review. HSC’s
review is advisory and non-binding.
B. Process Working Group Response:
The Process working group has begun documenting the end-to-end citizen
experience – from the time the complainant decides to fill out a complaint form
through the final disposition. On March 1, 2018, the working group submitted its
initial inquiries for additional information and clarification on various steps of the
process to the EPD. The Process working group has worked extensively with
Deputy Chief Barnes and her team at EPD and are appreciative of their
cooperation. The Process working group has also been researching the role of
CPAC and HSC in the current process.
C. Data Working Group Response:
The Data Working group analyzed police complaint data collected by city staff. The
data collected was from 2011 to 2016. The data was organized by rule violation,
rank of police staff being complained about and the disposition of the complaint.
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2. What issues, if any, are there with the current complaint process?
The current complaint process in Evanston has been created over time and is a bit
disjointed and lacks a coherent fundamental structure. The citizen complaint process is
very clear for the EPD through the June 26, 2013 General Order 4.1. Evanston’s
process becomes less clear at the CPAC and HSC levels.
A. Review of the Complaint Register Form:
The Process Working Group reviewed the forms of the complaint register form. The
form is the first interaction that citizens have with the complaint process and acts as the
initial source of information for the investigation. Currently, the form is available online
or in a printed form. The printed version is available at the Evanston Police
Department, City Clerk’s Office, and the lobby of the Civic Center.
In evaluating the form, three objectives were established:
● How to solicit the most useful and necessary information in order to
produce effective investigations.
● How to eliminate factors that may discourage potential complainants from
using the form.
● How to increase transparency during the complaint process.
Feedback issues of the current Complaint Register Form (printed version):
●
●
●
●

Information requested
Formatting
Use of language
Lack explanation of the complaint process on the form

Based on all the information collected during this phase of the working group, a revised
Complaint Register Form was drafted and submitted to the Committee for review.
B. Community Feedback Survey:
The Committee solicited feedback from community regarding the complaint process in
two steps. The creation of the survey was overseen by the Data Working Group.
The Group established and employed recognized best practices for the development
of the survey. The survey was disseminated both electronically and on paper. It was
available in Spanish and English online at the City’s website and in print at
community churches, schools, community centers throughout Evanston, and at
organizations such as the YWCA and the Moran center. In total, 125 surveys were
completed and returned.
The evidence gathered from the survey has been helpful to gain an understanding
about concerns in the community about the current complaint process.

120

C. In Person Interviews Feedback:
Additionally, the Committee conducted in-person interviews with members of the
Evanston community. From these one-on-one interviews, the Committee received a
broader understanding of people’s perception of the complaint process. Members of
the Data Working Group, as well as other members of the committee have also had
individual conversations with current and former members of the EPD.
D. FOP Outreach:
The Committee has started to work with the FOP to get the impressions and
experiences of EPD officers about the current system. From these conversations,
the Committee hopes to gather information about how the police perceive the
process as well as their individual perceptions of its strengths and weaknesses. The
Committee will continue to work with the FOP to gather additional information.

3. What is the complaint process for communities similar to Evanston? and
4. Are there any nationally recognized best practices related to how
municipalities, similar to Evanston, handle civilian complaints? Are there other
best practices the Committee discovered?
There is no recognized singular best practice for handling civilian complaints against
police officers. The consensus is that different communities should enact different
systems to address concerns particular to their community. However, there are three
recognized police oversight models that most systems in the United States adhere to.
Police Oversight Models
A. Review and Appellate model
The police department investigates all complaints against police officers and an
outside board reviews the police leadership’s decision regarding a finding and
any appropriate discipline. The board in this model usually has non-binding
recommendation authority after reviewing the police investigation and finding.
B. Investigative and Quality Assurance model
An oversight body outside of the police department receives and investigates
complaints against police officers. That independent entity has binding authority
to impose discipline arising out of police misconduct.
C. Evaluative and Performance-Based model
The police retain control over investigation of civilian complaints of police
conduct, but report their findings to a neutral auditor who oversees the complaint
process and the investigation in the police department. The final disposition can
be made by the auditor in conjunction with police leadership. The auditor is
responsible for reviewing widespread police issues not just individual complaints.
Most communities tailor an oversight model to address the specific concerns of
their community and can incorporate mechanisms from different models into a
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hybrid solution. While there is no consensus as to a model that constitutes a
best practice, there are recognized key attributes of best practices of police
oversight.
Key attributes of best practices:
● Credibility
● Integrity
● Fairness
● Due process
● Transparency
● Personal accountability and structural accountability
5. What suggested changes can Evanston make to address any issues identified
with the current process?
In the coming months the CPCAC will focus on making a final recommendation. Some
small changes can be made at this time with the cooperation of OPS and CPAC that
could immediately improve the process. There are also some large foundational
changes that would require significant buy in from stakeholders but would result in a
significantly more independent, transparent and trustworthy process.
We look forward to further discussions about those recommendations. CPCAC intends
to submit a final written recommendation to the HSC in October 2018.
Attachment:
Data Working Group Interim Report
Process Working Group – Complaint Form Improvements
Best Practice Working Group – Overview of Police Oversight Models in the United
States
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City of Evanston
Citizen Police Complaint Assessment Committee
Process Working Group

Complaint Register Form
Improvements
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Overview
The working group was tasked with analyzing the current Complaint Register Form,
determining areas where improvements should be made, researching forms
currently in use in other municipalities, and producing a new Complaint Register
Form for the City of Evanston.
We focused on three main goals:
• To solicit the most useful and necessary information, in order for OPS to
investigate allegations effectively
• To eliminate factors that may discourage potential complainants from using the
form
• To increase transparency during the complaint process
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Deficiencies in the Current Form

• The form provides little to no
explanation as to the purpose and use
of the form
• The complainant contact information
section is incomplete, out-dated and
provides no information on how this
will be used
• The placement and wording of
questions are not user-friendly
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The New Complaint Register Form

• User-friendly introductory language
• Notification that the form is available online and in Spanish
• Checkboxes to allow the complainant to quickly categorize their complaint if they
choose
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The New Complaint Register Form

• Questions have been reworded and simplified, where needed, to solicit more accurate
responses from complainant and more useful information for OPS

• This question has been added to assist in better understand the complainant’s
concerns and to suggest alternative ways to resolve the complaint
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The New Complaint Register Form

• User friendly language included here to give the complainant an idea of what will occur
when they file the complaint
• Demographic information is included, with LQBTQ-friendly identification prompts.

128

The New Complaint Register Form

• Instructions added to indicate how to return the form to OPS and who to contact
regarding questions regarding the complaint
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Overview of Police Oversight
Models in the
United States
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Police Oversight Models
Based on a 2005 report by the
Police Assessment Resource Center
for the
City of Eugene, OR Police Commission
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Three groupings of Police Oversight
Models
I. Review and Appellate Models
I. Investigative and Quality Assurance Models
II. Evaluative and Performance Based Models
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I. Review and Appellate Models
• Police conduct an internal investigation arising
out of a complaint.
• Citizen Review Board reviews the completed
investigation.
• Citizen Review board has an advisory role to the
Chief of Police.
– The Review Board may find as follows: sustained, not
sustained, exonerated, or unfounded.
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Benefits of Review and Appellate
Models
• Opens investigations of police misconduct to a public body.
• Public Body can be comprised of different representatives of public
constituencies.
• Holds Chief of Police accountable for discipline.
• Police are well suited to investigate police misconduct.
• No problems with FOP contract.
• Low financial cost.
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Weaknesses of Review and Appellate
Models
• Limited to non-binding advisory role.
• No investigative powers (reliant on police investigation).
• Perception of partiality of police investigating police
misconduct.
• No ability to make Police policy recommendations.
• Who appoints the Board members? What are the criteria?
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II. Investigative and Quality
Assurance Models
• Outside investigation
– Private investigators
• Third Party investigators (Consultants)
• Board’s investigators

• Civilian Board
• Inspector General/Ombudsman/Special Counsel
• Police Internal Affairs reports to Civilian outside
of police hierarchy.
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Investigative and Quality Assurance
Models
• Investigators report findings to an independent
entity.
• Independent entity has binding authority to
impose discipline arising out of police
misconduct.
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Benefits of Investigative and Quality
Assurance Models
• Independence (real and perceived).
• Ability to hire/use experienced investigators.
• Often have a board with different community
representatives.
• Binding disciplinary authority.
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Weaknesses of Investigative and
Quality Assurance Models
Expensive.
Overkill.
Possibility of investigators without experience.
Who appoints investigators and Board members?
What are the criteria?
• FOP contract issues.
• Lack of accountability for Police Chief.
• No ability to make Police policy
recommendations.

•
•
•
•
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III. Evaluative and Performance-Based
Models
• Police retain investigative role but add an Auditor.
• Auditor is committed to transparency.
• Police hierarchy are held strictly accountable for
discipline.
• Police Chief responsible for police discipline.
• Auditor responsible for reviewing widespread
police issues. (Complaints, use of force, policy,
legal judgments, patterns of misconduct.)
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Benefits of Evaluative and
Performance-Based Models
• Hold Police hierarchy accountable for police misconduct.
• Ability to address systemic problems in a police
department.
• Auditor adds a layer of independence.
• Auditor is has experience/expertise in law enforcement.
• Ability to address problems outside of a specific complaint.
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Weaknesses of Evaluative and
Performance-Based Models
• More focused on systemic change than on addressing individual
complaints.
• Auditor not directly accountable to community.
• Auditor can be perceived as biased towards police.
• Lack of transparency.
• Who hires the Auditor?
• Who is the Auditor accountable to?
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IV. Alternative Dispute Resolution
• It is possible to incorporate Alternative Dispute
Resolution (ADR) practices into a policy of complaints
against police officers.
• There could be an ADR component incorporated into
any of the models of police oversight.
• ADR practices include:
–
–
–
–

Mediation
Conciliation
Restorative Justice
Arbitration
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Best Practices
• There is no consensus as to a “Best Practice” of
one model of police oversight over another.
• Different communities have different needs that
can be addressed through different specific
oversight mechanisms.
• It is possible to employ mechanisms from
different models in a final policy.
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Best Practices Attributes
Key attributes of Best Practices of mechanisms
of police oversight include:
– Credibility
– Integrity
– Fairness
– Due process
– Transparency
– Personal Accountability
– Structural Accountability
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Data Working Group
Interim Report
April 4, 2018
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 Opportunities exist to improve the citizen complaint process
 Satisfaction with complaint handling is 1.5 on 5-point scale
 95% of complaints in 2016 resulted in no action reported to HSC
 51% of survey respondents reported an experience that caused them to
want to make a complaint yet only 22% did make a complaints

 Complaint process has low awareness: nearly 2/3 of respondents were
unaware – or aware but lacked any knowledge – of the process

Summary

 The process for making a complaint may be improved with:
 Better intake process characterized by support, courtesy, respect; and
which makes complainant confident that their complaint will be taken
seriously
 Better communication of how the process works
 Better communication during the process/transparency of process

 A lack of trust in the current process among those who have filed
complaints/decided not to file complaint is apparent in that:
 Many want to make complaint to and independent/neutral party (not
the police)
 Many fear retaliation from officers
 Preference for venue other than police department (already addressed
but not well known)
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Interview findings
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 Five interviews conducted
 Interview 1: Youth arrested for “playing while black”

Summary







Inconsistent messages to parents at police station
Inconsistent explanations of disposition
Lack of communication during complaint process
Disappointment in lack of proper/consistent policies regarding youth
Disappointment in lack of appeal process following investigation/lack of
independent review

 Interview 2: Detailed for “walking while black”
 Never given explanation for contact by police
 Did not file complaint due to belief that it would not be treated seriously;
concern about retaliation by police (further unwarranted contacts)
 Confirmed suspicion of EPD as not being worthy of trust
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 Interview 3: PhD candidate from out of state
 Stopped by EPD in traffic several times for minor/lack of traffic
infractions
 Several incidents worthy of a complaint, but not filed concern about
further contact with police
 Wishes for independent review process and clear repercussions for
police officers for disproportionate contact with minorities

Summary

 Interview 4: Driving while black
 License shows address in Skokie/Evanston; asked “what are you doing in
(downtown) Evanston?”
 Another incident: traffic stop by undercover NET, three cars called for
back-up, searched person three times and car; instructed to “be careful”
after no findings

 Interview 5: Arrested for not identifying a suspect
 Police treated subject aggressively, described pejoratively to the state’s
attorney, identified incorrectly as a repeat offender in court
 Resolution due to ability to hire attorney and bring influence to bear on
the prosecutor
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Survey findings
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Q1 Evanston has a formal process for making a
complaint against any member of the Evanston Police
Department. How familiar are you with this process?
(n=125)

Awareness of
complaint
process

I never knew there was a process

37%

I know there is a process, but don’t know anything about it

30%

I generally understand the complaint process

14%

I’m very familiar with the complaint process

19%
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Q2 Have you ever filed a complaint with the Evanston
Police Department? (n=125)

Yes
22%

Complaint
filed

No
78%
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Q3 – Q7 Asked of those who answered Q2 “Yes”:
Q3 How satisfied were you with how your complaint was
handled? (n=23)

Satisfaction
with handling
of complaint

1

Average:
1.5

Very
dissatisfied
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3

5

Neither satisfied
nor dissatisfied

Very
satisfied

Q4 How could the complaint process have been improved
in your case? (n=20)

Better
handling of
complaint

Greater transparency/follow up on complaint

20%

Not be talked out of filing complaint/not have complaint refused

20%

Be taken seriously/treat with respect

15%

Need independent review board (not complain to EPD at EPD)

15%

Better communication/follow up with complainant

10%

Take action against officer

10%

Not be threatened

10%
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How could the complaint process have been improved in your case?

The supervisor with whom I spoke talked me out of filing a complaint
through the formal process, and told me that he would make a note in the
officer's file instead.
Action was not taken against the police. Pain and suffering endured was not
remedied or acknowledged.
We were treated as though we were the perpetrator and with disrespect as
though we were a nuisance. I never felt that there was any empathy with
our loss. This was 12 years ago and I am still mad at how we were treated
even if was not of stereotyping that others have dealt with.
I would have liked to have taken seriously. I could tell when I made the
complaint at the Evanston Police Station that nothing was going to be done.
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Q5 How satisfied were you with the clarity of the
complaint form? (n=23)

Satisfaction
with complaint
form

1

Average:
2.4

Very
dissatisfied
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3

5

Neither satisfied
nor dissatisfied

Very
satisfied

Q6 How much do you agree or disagree with the following
statements? (n=22)
The directions on the form were clear.
Average:
2.7

1

Satisfaction
with complaint
form

Completely
disagree

3

5

Neither agree
nor disagree

Completely
agree

The form was complicated.

Average:
2.9
3

1
Completely
disagree

Neither agree
nor disagree
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5

Completely
agree

Q7 How could the complaint form be improved? (n=19)

Complaint
form
improvements

Never offered form/NA/don’t know

37%

Handled by 3rd party/independent review board

11%

Online form

11%

Easy to use/step by step instructions

11%

Misc.

11%

Assistance completing form/advocate

11%

Don’t ask for info not related to complaint, e.g., DL number

5%
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How could the complaint form be improved?

It should be handled by a third party, not EPD, to ensure it is filed.
Give step by step instructions.
Was not offered a form.
Remove questions that do not have any connection to the complaint, like
one’s driver license [number].
Turn this over to an independent board.
Should be able to complain online.
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Q8 Have you ever had an
experience with Evanston
Police that caused you to
consider making a complaint?
(n=116)

Considered
making
complaint

[CATE
GORY
NAME
]
[VALU
E]

Q9 Have you ever gone to the
Police Department (or other
location) to make a complaint,
but did not follow through with
the complaint process? n=116

N/A
9%
No
49%
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[CATE
GORY
NAME
]
75%

Yes
16%

Asked of those who answered Q9 “Yes”
Q10 How or why did you decide not to follow through with
filing a complaint? (n=19)

Why complaint
not filed

Fear of retaliation

21%

Would not be taken seriously/listened to
Persuaded not to file complaint by supervisor/OPS/
victims services
Not given/offered complaint form/not informed of process

16%

Treated disrespectfully

11%

EPD refused to take the complaint

11%

Miscellaneous

11%

Not in EPD jurisdiction (internet scam)

5%

Too busy/want online process

5%
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16%
11%

Why did you decide not to follow through with filing a complaint?
I wasn't given a complaint form nor was the process explained to me.
I was told that I would have to completely redo my assault report and I did not want
to relive it at that time.
The supervisor with whom I spoke refused to tell me how to make a civilian
complaint and ultimately persuaded me not to file a complaint. He said that he
would put a note in the officer's file so that I didn't need to file a formal complaint. I
was also afraid that the officer, who knows where I live, might retaliate against me if
I filed a complaint.
Did not want continued harassment by officers.
The victim [advocate] social worker strongly advised me that if I filed a complaint
against an officer , I'd open myself up police officers inventing problems and
harassing me.
I attempted to file a complaint with [OPS], but he refused to accept or investigate it
as an official complaint.
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Q11 What specific things would help you feel comfortable
when making a complaint? (n=76)

Specific wants:
to be
comfortable
when making
complaint

Report complaint to a neutral third party

17%

Complaint be taken seriously/respectfully/honestly

16%

Remove fear of retaliation

14%

Miscellaneous

14%

Independent review board/police not involved/not at PD

13%

Understanding/support through the process

13%

Complaint gets resolved

11%

Anonymity assured

8%

Improve complaint form

5%

Having an advocate to support complainant

4%

Intake by Spanish speaker

3%
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What specific things would help you feel comfortable when making a complaint?
A guarantee that there will be no retaliation as a result of the complaint and that my
complaint would be judged fairly.
Feeling like what I had to say was of importance to them and that they had an
interest in helping to address and remedy the problem.
Anonymity from the EPD to avoid being targeted again or retribution, being able to
trust the process, having a review board that was COMPLETELY independent from
both the city and the EPD and knowing that in cases that are proved valid, that
there will be accountability. The EPD should not at all be involved in the review of
the complaint process.
I wish there was a complaint process for "lower level" matters -- not major
complaints, but instances when you feel the police could have done better.
Knowing what information I would need.
More receptive to hearing that there are problems being ignored. I felt as though my
complaint wasn't acknowledged and brushed aside.
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What specific things would help you feel comfortable when making a complaint?
Interacting with trained personnel who can listen and make you feel heard and believed .
I want to be able to talk to a representative of the police force without being judged.
Knowing that there was going to be follow-up
Knowing that my concerns were going to be taken seriously and not just excused .
EPD listening and taking my complaint seriously.
Clear process; open minded investigators.
Being able to make the location at another place, other than the Police Dept.
Knowing I would be respectfully heard.
Officer would be respectful and communicative.
Knowing the process. Knowing who is involved. Knowing my complaint would be heard
and considered.
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What specific things would help you feel comfortable when making a complaint?
An independent board.
Being assured that as a citizen and as an employee of the city that I would not be
retaliated against due to making my complaint known.
A clear process, and a very explicit statement that any instance of retaliation on the part
of the police against complaint-makers will be punishable to the full extent of the law.
A complaint process that took place somewhere other than the police department.
People other than police employees who would tell me how to complete the process .
Knowing that I will not get a backlash from filing a complaint. I don't feel comfortable
filing one just for that reason. I feel if I do file one and it gets around the station that the
"blue wall" will look out for their officer and I may be targeted.
Being able to make complaint to someone who speaks Spanish.
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Q12 What would make you feel confident that your complaint
will be thoroughly investigated and a good outcome will
occur? (n=77)

Specific wants:
to be confident
with process

Independent Review Board/neutral 3rd party/not EPD
Better communication and follow up with complainant/treated
respectful
Miscellaneous

28%

Better transparency of process
Improve sense of trust between citizens and EPD/have confidence
in process
Address fears of retaliation

14%

More original source documentation

3%
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24%
20%

12%
3%

What would make you feel confident that your complaint will be thoroughly
investigated and a good outcome will occur?
A credible committee doing the review. One from various walks of life .
Someone to listen and take a report and reach out to me when anything happened.
That I have the option to ask questions -- and get real answers -- at any point in the
investigation process.
knowing that there was a fair and independent review and that accountability is a
factor when necessitated.
Good communication and follow through.
If the person investigating is independent and not tied to the police department in
any way.
A written response from a supervisor.
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What would make you feel confident that your complaint will be thoroughly investigated and a good outcome
will occur?
I don't know. As far as I understand it from police officers themselves, I have good reason to be afraid of
retaliation from not just the officer in question, but the whole force.
When the [EPS’s] reputation improves. Lots of work ahead.
The Office of Professional Standards actually doing it's job. Also making all relevant records publicly available
would be nice.
Not sure since trusting them isn’t there.
Trust in the integrity of the process. At the moment I do not believe that is true.
Nothing; I’m Black they don’t care and always feel like I’m lying.
That a 3rd party/independent board, etc. not a part of EPD reviews ALL complaints.
The investigation should also be insulated from political influence and should not be evaluated by the same people
who oversee the police. It should not be managed by the city manager or the mayor's office.
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Q13 If you wanted/needed to make a complaint, how much
does the location where you make the complaint (e.g., police
station or at a different location) matter to you?? (n=94)

Location for
making
complaint

Average:
3.0

1

Does not
matter
at all

Matters
somewhat
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5

Matters
a lot

Q14 What is the appropriate amount of time for a
complaint to be resolved? (n=94)

Time for
complaint
process

More than 6
months
4%

4 to 6
months
5%

3 to 4
months
16%

Less than a
month
32%

1 to 2
months
43%
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Q15 At which of these locations would you prefer to
make a complaint about an Evanston Police Department
employee? Please select your top two choices. (n=85)

Location for
making a
complaint

Civic Center

48%

Evanston Public Library
Evanston Police Department
Your home
Other

45%
29%
31%
18%
”Other” locations
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No.

YMCA

1

Park district/Mayor’s office

3

Church

3

Online

1

Neutral/independent office

3

Street/outdoors

1

Q16 If you wanted/needed to make a complaint, to whom would you like
to make your complaint? Please select your top two choices. (n=94)
Evanston citizen/volunteer; appointed
committee member

47%

Evanston citizen/volunteer; independent of
City

41%
33%

Police supervisor
Police chief

19%
14%

City of Evanston employee

14%

Other
Police officer

6%
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”Other”

No.

Assistant Police Chief

1

Independent oversight board

3

Mediator

2

Attorney (not City employee)

1

Clergy

2

Alderman

1

Professionals/not volunteers

1

Q17 If you wanted/needed to make a complaint, how would you prefer to
make a police complaint? Please select one. (n=91)
Complete complaint form in-person at
designated location

35%
33%

Complete complaint form online
9%

Other

10%

Email
On the telephone

9%

Use postal mail to submit completed form

2%

By leaving a phone message

2%

Upload a video I make myself

1%
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Q18 How important is it to you to be able to make a complaint
in your/your family’s first language? (n=94)

Important of
using first
language

Average:
3.9*

1

5

Not at all
important

Somewhat
important

Extremely
imporant
*4=very important
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Q19 What languages do you speak? (n=90)

Language(s)
spoken

English (only)

81%

Spanish and English

9%

Spanish (only)

4%

Spanish, English and other*

2%

English and other (not Spanish)*

2%

Spanish and other (not English)*

1%

*Other languages mentioned: Portuguese, French, German, Patois
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Q20 Which of these statements best describes your
opinion? (n=92)
• I would prefer to make a complaint to someone of my own
gender/identity
• The gender/identity of the person who takes my complaint
is not important

Gender of
person taking
complaint

Prefer my
own gender
18%

Gender does
not matter
82%
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Q21 Which of these statements best describes your opinion?
(n=93)
• I would prefer to make a complaint to a person of my race
• The race of the person who takes my complaint is not important
• I would prefer to make a complaint to a person who is not of
my race

Race of person
taking
complaint

Prefer
other race
1%

Prefer my
own race
14%

Race not
important
85%
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Q22 Which of these best describes your race? (n=90)
Multiple,plea
se specify
8%
Prefer not to
say
26%

White /
Caucasian
46%

Race of
respondents

Black or
African
American
10% Multiple race
descriptions
Hispanic/Lati
nx
Mix
10%
Asian/white

Asian /
Pacific
Islander
0%
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No.
2
1

Black/white

1

Black/Latino

1

Jewish

1

Don’t believe in race

1

Q24 What gender do you identify with? (n=90)
No
answer
5%

Gender of
respondents

Male
38%
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Female
57%

Q25 What is your age? (n=89)
Prefer not to
say
10%

18-24 years
2%

65+ years
20%

Age of
respondents

55-64 years
20%

25-34 years
8%

34-44 years
16%
45-54 years
24%

Under 18
0%

182

Historic Complaint Data
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Complaints
made

Year

Number of
complaints

2011

51

2012

62

2013

44

2014

18

2015

22

2016

22

62
51
44

18

2011

2012

2013
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2014

22

22

2015

2016

Rank/position of EPD staff receiving complaints
84%

Complaints
made
4%

Officer (not
Service Desk)

Sergeant

4%

Detective
assigned to
NET
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3%

2%

1%

1%

Detective (not
NET or TAC)

Service Desk
Officer

Detective
assigned to
TAC

Commader

Dispositions (selected) by year
Unfounded
57%

56%

Not sustained
47%
Exonerated

43%

Sustained
32%
27%

28%

27%
25%

22%

22%

Shift level reprimand

26%
24%

14%
11%

12%

12%

7%

6%

6%
6%

6%
6%

2%
0%

0%

0%

2%
0%

2011

2012

2013

2014
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4%
4%

5%
5%

0%

0%

2015

EAP-based training in
coping with unruly/
uncooperative persons
Written Reprimand

Oral Reprimand

2016

Dispositions
(selected) by
year

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

Unfounded

32%

27%

47%

56%

43%

57%

Not sustained

11%

22%

12%

28%

26%

24%

Exonerated

27%

25%

12%

6%

22%

14%

70%

74%

71%

90%

91%

95%

Sustained

11%

12%

6%

6%

4%

5%

Shift level reprimand

7%

2%

6%

0%

4%

5%

coping with
unruly/uncooperative persons

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

5%

Written Reprimand

2%

6%

6%

6%

0%

0%

Oral Reprimand

0%

2%

6%

0%

4%

0%

TOTAL no action

EAP-based training in

187

Definitions of
dispositions

Disposition

Interpretation

Unfounded

Allegation is false; no credible evidence to support them

Withdrawn

Complainant withdrew complaint

Unresolved

Complainant failed to cooperate in the investigation

Not Sustained

Insufficient evidence to prove or disprove the allegation

Exonerated

Incident occurred but was lawful and proper

Policy Failure

Allegation true, but officer acted in conformance with policy
resulting in harm to the complainant

Not City Related

Outside the jurisdiction of the City

Sustained

Allegations supported by sufficient evidence to justify a
reasonable conclusion of guilt

SOL

The complainant failed to cooperate further

Oral reprimand

Self-explanatory

Written reprimand

Self-explanatory

Shift level reprimand

Self-explanatory

Counselling by Chief of Police Self-explanatory
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• An increasing percentage of complaints are found to be
unfounded, not sustained or exonerate the officers
• The definitions of these and other dispositions are easily
confused, can be interpreted differently and may be
confounded (i.e., not mutually exclusive)

Notes about
dispositions
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Common Alleged Rule Violations by Year
% of coded rule violations
54%
Disrespectful behavior (Rule 18)

40%
38%
35%

35%
29%
29%

28%

29%
Incompetency (Rule 6)

26%
22%

21%

Failure to provide prompt, correct,
courteous service (Rule 20)

15%
9%
9%

8%

15%
15%
12%
10%
10%

0%

2011

2012

11%
7%

7%

4%
1%

Any action/conduct that impedes
department's goals/mission/values
(Rule 2)
Violation of any law or department
regulation (Rule 1)

2%

0%

2013

Make false report (Rule 40)

5%

3%

0%

2014

2015

190

Harassment, discrimination, bias on
basis of race, etc. (Rule 74)

2%
0%
0%

2016

• OPS codes the complaint for alleged rule violations;
complainant is not informed of how their complaint is coded
•

Recent example of racism alleged in complaint but it was not coded for
alleged discriminatory behavior (Rule 74)

• Data seems to show that rule violations go in an out of use

Notes about
alleged rule
violations

•
•
•

Rule 6, incompetency, is coded less than twice per year in last three
years, after 13-18 reports in each of the prior two years
Rule 18, disrespectful behavior, swings up and down in past three years
Rule 74, discrimination, was coded only 0-2 times in 2012-2015, after 4
uses in 2011; followed by large increase in 2016
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For Human Services Committee meeting of May 7, 2018
Arrest Records
For Discussion

Item HH9

Memorandum
To:

Members of the Human Services Committee

From:

Wally Bobkiewicz, City Manager
Erika Storlie, Assistant City Manager
Luke Stowe, CIO/IT Division Manager

Subject:

Arrest Records

Date:

May 2, 2018

Discussion:
At the last Human Services Meeting the committee discovered that some of the daily
crime bulletins and police dockets that are on the City website were searchable by
Google and other search engines. The committee directed staff to remove the
documents from the website until such time that they could be excluded from coming up
in website searches by name.
Staff removed all daily crime bulletins and police dockets for a period of time while
investigating the cause and solution to this. Prior to the launch of a new City website in
February of 2017 these documents were not indexed by search engines. Staff
discovered that the new website hosting provider did not have a reliable way of
excluding these documents from the search engines and that was the cause of the
issue.
Since then the IT Division has implemented a new, reliable system for posting these
documents to the website. The current year daily crime bulletins and police dockets
have been added back to the website and the information contained in the reports is not
being indexed by search engines. No one who is named in the online bulletin or docket
will be found through a google search.
Staff has not replaced the prior year documents and is awaiting direction from the
committee on what the practice should be. Past practice was to keep the documents
online going back 3 years. At the end of each calendar year, the oldest year of
documents
would
be
removed.

Background:
Alderman Fleming requested staff review the City of Evanston’s policy regarding the
posting of arrest records to the City’s webpage and the length of time they need to be
made available.
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Arrest records are generally open to the public unless they concern an active or ongoing
investigation. Prior to 2003, the Evanston’s Police Department (EPD) originally posted
all daily records in a book accessible for review only at the Police Department. For the
past 15 years, EPD has posted the Daily Crime Bulletin on the City’s website at
https://www.cityofevanston.org/government/departments/police/reports/daily-crimereports.
The Daily Crime Bulletins contain information on selected incidents and arrests taken
from the initial police reports. Some incidents do not appear in the Daily Crime Bulletin
due to an investigation, or due to the fact that they were never reported.
In addition to posting to the website, the City allows residents and interested individuals
to sign up to receive the report via email. At this time, 5,202 individuals are receiving the
daily report. By engaging the public, it allows the City to alert residents about crime
patterns and other incidents that may affect their safety. Example: If a resident becomes
aware of three car break-ins near their home, they may be more likely to keep valuables
out of their car and ensure that it is always locked.
Archived Daily Crime Bulletins are available on the City’s website going back three
years. At the end of each calendar year the oldest year of bulletins is deleted from the
website. This three year time period is past practice and can be modified by direction of
the committee.
Legal Analysis:
The City’s Legal Department reviewed the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), related
statutes, and the applicable Illinois Attorney General Public Access Opinion (PAC)
opinions. Staff considered the practical issue that the bulletin is already being released
out of the City's custody, to members of the distribution list who then have the ability to
view, store, or forward the bulletin however they want. Attached is PAC Opinion 11-011,
which gives a good overview of applicable law.
In short, there is no legal authority or other order that requires taking down or altering
arrest records after 30 days (or some other time frame) to remove identifying
information. Once the bulletin is issued with identifying information, which is a
mandatory requirement under FOIA that the City must comply with, there is no
technological or logistically practicable way to remove arrestee names. The only
statutory justification for doing so is if an arrest record were subsequently sealed by
court order or impounded (discussed further in the PAC opinion attached).
The current format of the bulletin complies with Section 2.15(a) of the FOIA, which
requires identifying information (including name, address and photograph) of an
arrestee, be released. An arrest is a detention under the 4th Amendment, which is
different from traffic stops, as those are not a detention under state or federal
law. Furthermore, traffic citations are subject to an Illinois I-Bond/temporary
confiscation of drivers’ license to assure court appearance. This does not result in an
individual being taken into custody to the police station.
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------Page 2 of 3
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